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Shaw Environmental, Inc.

2360 Bering Drive

San Jose, California 95131
408-382-5800

FAX: 408-433-1912

March 10, 2003
Project 805385

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 91502-6577

Attn: Mr. Amir Gholami

Re:  Recent Groundwater Monitoring Results
2901 Glascock Street, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Gholami:

In response to your request, Shaw Environmental (Shaw) has prepared this letter on
behalf of ICONCO to transmit a summary of relevant site information and the results of
the attached Quarterly Report - Fourth Quarter. Table 1 summarizes the relevant site
conditions. The concentrations listed in Table | for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
xylene, methyl tertiary butyl ether (MtBE), total petroleum hydrocarbon calculated as
gasoline (TPPH-g), and total petroleum hydrocarbon calculated as diesel (TEPH-d)
represents the highest concentration reported for fourth quarter 2002 out of the seven
monitoring wells sampled.

Results of groundwater monitoring performed during the fourth quarter of 2002, as well
as tables summarizing historical data, are included in the attached report. As the figure
below illustrates, concentrations of the primary constituent of concern (i.e.,
TEPH-diesel) continue to show a declining trend, despite periodic spikes. The spikes in
concentration are believed to be false positive results caused by inclusion of suspended
solids in the analyses, rather than representative measurements of residual dissolved
concentrations.
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Figure 1 -- Average TEPH-diesel Concentration versus Time

ICONCO and Shaw appreciate your timely review of this submittal and welcome any
comments or questions you may have. We would like to meet with you in the near
future to discuss the disposition of the site and the path to case closure. Please feel free
to contact Gary Martz of ICONCO at (510) 261-1900 or Andrew Lehane at (408) 382-
5848 to discuss this issue, once you’ve had an opportunity to review the quarterly
monitoring report.

Sincerely,
Shaw Environmental, Inc.

A

N T
Andrew D. Lehane
Senior Engineer

Attachments: Table 1 — Site Information
Attachment A — Quarterly Report - Fourth Quarter 2002

cc:  Mr. Gary Martz, ICONCO (w/o Attachment A)
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Table 1 — Site Information Summary

Depth to groundwater

4.56 to 9.07 feet below ground
surface (bgs)

Groundwater flow gradient and speed

To the south with a gradient of
0.01

Benzene (ppb) 3.5 @ MW-6

Toluene (ppb) 1.7 @ MW-2

Ethylbenzene (ppb) ND @ all wells

Xylene (ppb) 1.1 @ MW-6

MTBE (ppb) 5.9 @ MW-7

TPPHg (ppb) 1,400 @ MW-3

TEPHA (ppb) 830 @ MW-2

Solvents if any (ppb) N/A

Heavy Metals if any N/A

Well Screen levels MW-1: ~87/10" to 18°/20° bgs
MW-2: ~8°/10° to 18°/20” bgs
MW-3: ~8°/10" to 18°/20° bgs
MW-4: ~8°/10" to 18°/20° bgs
MW-5: Destroyed
MW-6 10’ to 20° bgs

MW-7: 8’ to 18" bgs
MW-8: 4’ to 19° bgs

Date information collected  for | 11/25/02 (Fourth Quarter 2002)
concentrations

Plume Stability Stable

Any “Active Remediation™? Not currently.

Other Pertinent Information? N/A
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Shaw Environmental, Inc.

2360 Bering Drive

San Jose, CA 95131-1121
408-382-5800

FAX: 408-433-1912

Shaw " Shaw Environmental, Inc.

- January 15, 2003
Project 805385.02000000

Mr. Gary Martz

Iconco

303 Derby Avenue
Oakland, California 94601

Re: Quarterly Report - Fourth Quarter 2002
2901 Glascock Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Martz:

Shaw Environmental Inc. (Shaw) has prepared this report for Iconco. The following
sections present results of the fourth quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring program for
the site at 2901 Glascock Street in Oakland, California.

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING

All seven existing groundwater monitoring wells, denoted as MW-1 through MW-4, and .
MW-6 through MW-8, were gauged and sampled by Shaw on November 25, 2002
(Figure 1). The wells were sampled and analyzed for the presence of total extractable
petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as diesel (TEPH-d), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
and xylenes (BTEX compounds), total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as
motor oil (TEPH-mo), total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline
(TPPH-g), ‘and methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MtBE). TEPH-d is considered the primary
constituent of concern at this site. Groundwater samples were also analyzed for
biodegradation indicator parameters, including ferrous iron, nitrate, sulfate, dissolved
oxygen (DO), and oxidation-reduction potential (redox or ORP).

The depth to groundwater and groundwater analytical data are presented in Tables 1, 2,
and 3. Figure 1 presents the results of the interpreted water elevation contours and
selected groundwater analytical results. Certified Analytical Reports (CARs), chain-of-
custody (COC) documentation, and field data sheets are contained in Attachment A.
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Groundwater Elevations and Hydraulic Gradient

Groundwater elevations at site monitoring wells increased an average of about 0.48 feet
compared with the prior quarter (Table 1). The approximate groundwater flow direction
during the fourth quarter is toward the south, into the Oakland Estuary, at an approximate
gradient of 0.01 (Figure 1).

Groundwater Analytical Results

Table 2 presents the groundwater analytical data for TPPH-g, BTEX cqmpounds,
TEPH-d, TEPH-mo, and MtBE. A summary of selected groundwater monitoring results
is presented below.

No separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) were observed in any of the monitoring wells this
quarter. TEPH-mo was not detected at any of seven wells. Benzene was detected at
wells MW-1 and MW-6 at concentrations of 1.7 and 3.5 micrograms per liter (ng/L),
respectively.

MIBE was detected in the groundwater sample at well MW-7 at a concentration of
5.9 ng/L. Well MW-7 is an upgradient, off-site well. The upgradient, off-site source of
MtBE previously detected in some of the site monitoring wells was not observed to
impact any of the other site monitoring wells during fourth quarter.

TEPH-d was reported in groundwater samples from four of seven wells at concentrations
ranging from 220 to 830 ng/L (Table 2). Note that TEPH-d concentrations detected in
wells MW-2 and MW-6 during this quarter dropped to levels more consistent with
historical trends (Table 2). Shaw believes that the elevated TEPH-d and TEPH-mo
concentrations recorded in third quarter 2002 were the result of interferences due to
moderate to high turbidity at the site. Shaw has requested the lab perform additional
sample preparation procedures prior to analysis for TEPH-d and TEPH-mo. The
preliminary sample procedures included filtration using a 0.7-micron glass filter,
followed by silica gel column cleanup.

CONCLUSIONS
Based on the fourth quarter groundwater sampling event:

¢ Groundwater concentrations of TEPH-d, BTEX compounds and TEPH-mo were
consistent when compared with historical measurements.
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o Concentrations of diesel-range hydrocarbons in monitoring wells at the site have
generally declined as compared with historical measurements.

e All wells except MW-2 were below the TEPH-d cleanup goal of 640 pg/L.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Additional quarterly monitoring of the site is recommended to demonstrate a continued
decreasing trend of petroleum hydrocarbons beneath the site. Shaw will continue to

evaluate progress towards site cleanup goals and will report additional findings in the
first quarter 2003 report.

A copy of this report should be submitted to Mr. Barney Chan at the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency. If you have any questions regarding this report, please
contact Andrew Lehane of Shaw at (408) 382-5800.

Sincerely,

Shaw Environmental, Inc.

Owen Chao Andrew D. Lehane
Staff Engineer Senior Engineer

Attachments: Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 2 — Groundwater Analytical Data — TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX
Compounds, TEPH as Diesel and Motor Qil, and MtBE
Table 3 — Groundwater Inorganic Analytical Data
Figure 1 — Groundwater Monitoring Results, Fourth Quarter 2002
Attachment A — CARs, COC Documentation, and Field Data Sheets
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

2901 Glascock Street
Qakland, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-1 10/06/94 10.76 NA NA
01/20/95 6.67 4.09
05/15/95 7.08 3.68
08/28/95 8.06 2.70
12/06/95 8.24 2.52
01/18/96 10.76 6.35 441
03/08/96 6.52 424
07/02/96 8.35 2.41
12/17/96 6.85 391
03/21/97 7.90 2.86
06/25/97 9.20 1.56
09/29/97 8.90 1.86
12/11/97 7.10 3.66
03/27/98 7.50 3.26
06/26/98 8.65 2.11
09/11/98 835 2.41
12/24/98 8.50 2.26
03/31/99 7.75 3.01
06/17/99 8.70 2.06
09/13/99 8.83 1.93
12/28/99 9.10 1.66
03/02/00 6.65 4.11
06/30/00 830 246
09/29/00 8.57 2.19
12/28/00 8.23 253
03/26/01 8.00 2.76
06/28/01 8.60 2.16
09/18/01 8.46 2.30
11/01/01 8.35 2.41
02/12/02 3.17 2.59
05/31/02 8.33 243
08/29/02 8.55 2.21
11/25/02 8.16 2.60
MW-2 10/06/94 10.62 7.17 345
01/20/95 4.64 5.98
05/15/95 5.66 4.96
08/28/95 6.26 4.36
12/06/95 7.30 3.32
01/18/96 10.63 4.85 578
03/08/96 4.38 6.25
07/02/96 6.60 4.03
12/17/96 5.10 253
03/21/97 6.25 4.38
06/25/97 8.01 2.62
09/29/97 8.45 2.18
12/11/97 5.63 5.00
03/27/98 6.50 4.13
06/26/98 755 3.08
09/11/98 7.15 348
12/24/98 6.77 3.86
03/31/99 5.80 4.83
06/17/99 7.10 3.53
09/13/99 7.66 297
12/28/99 8.25 2.38
03/02/00 4.90 5.73
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

2901 Glascock Street
Oakland, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)

MW-2 06/30/00 6.71 392
(cont'd) 09/29/00 7.40 323
12/28/00 6.93 3.70

03/26/01 5.40 523

06/28/01 7.80 2.83

09/18/01 8.30 233

11/01/01 3.10 2.53

2/12/02 6.68 3.95

5/31/02 7.04 3.59

8/29/02 7.70 2.93

11/25/02 7.46 3.17

MW-3 10/06/94 9.87 6.57 3.30
01/20/95 4.47 5.40

05/15/95 5.08 4.79

08/28/95 6.18 3.69

12/06/95 6.44 343

01/18/96 987 4.15 572

03/08/96 4.76 5.11

07/02/96 6.45 342

12/17/96 4,92 4.95

03/21/97 5.72 4.15

06/25/97 6.35 3.52

09/29/97 6.35 3:52

12/11/97 4.70 517

03/27/98 5.15 4.72

06/26/98 6.17 370

09/11/98 6.40 347

12/24/98 6.27 3.60

03/31/99 533 4,52

06/17/99 6.60 327

09/13/99 6.85 3.02

12/28/99 6.72 - 315

03/02/00 4.70 517

06/30/00 6.25 3.62

09/29/00 6.67 3.20

12/28/00 6.21 3.66

03/26/01 5.75 4.12

06/28/01 6.33 3.54

09/18/01 6.92 295

11/01/01 6.45 342

2/12/02 5.68 4.19

5/31/02 599 388

8/29/02 6.50 337

11/25/02 6.15 372

MW-4 10/06/94 10.64 7.96 2.68
01/20/95 5.95 4.69

05/15/95 6.28 4.36

08/28/95 7.38 3.26

12/06/95 7.80 284

01/18/96 10.64 5.60 5.04

03/08/96 5.93 4.71

07/02/96 7.95 2.69

12/17/96 6.35 4.29

03/21/97 7.30 334

06/25/97 7.95 2.69
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data

2901 Glascock Street

Oakland, California
Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-4 09/29/97 7.65 299
(cont'd) 12/11/97 575 489
03/27/98 6.60 4.04
06/26/98 7.85 2.79
09/11/98 785 219
12/24/98 7.93 2
03/31/99 7.15 3.49
06/17/99 8.25 2.39
09/13/99 3.40 2.24
12/28/99 8.24 240
03/02/00 5.75 4.89
06/30/00 7.84 2.80
09/29/00 8.10 2.54
12/28/00 7.97 2.67
03/26/01 7.42 322
06/28/01 778 2.86
09/18/01 - 8.20 2.44
11/01/01 7.83 2.81
02/12/02 7.35 3.29
05/31/02 7.88 2.76
08/29/02 7.93 245
11/25/02 7.60 3.04
MW-5 05/15/95 10.61 7.54 3.07
08/28/95 8.44 247
12/06/95 8.34 227
01/18/96 10.61 TS 3.46
03/08/96 7.54 3.07
07/02/96 9.45 1.16
12/17/96 NA a NA
- well destroyed -
MW-6 05/15/95 10.27 7.46 2.81
08/28/95 8.06 2.21
12/06/95 8.78 1.49
01/18/96 10.28 7.85 243
03/08/96 8.64 1.64
07/02/96 11.50 -1.22
12/17/96 9.40 0.88
03/21/97 9.00 1.28
06/25/97 11.50 -1.22
09/29/97 995 0.33
12/11/97 8.50 1.78
03/27/98 10.10 0.18
06/26/98 12.10 -1.82
09/11/98 9.90 0.38
12/24/98 10.15 0.13
03/31/99 10.18 0.10
06/17/99 11.05 0.77
09/13/99 10.63 -0.35
12/28/99 10.55 -0.27
03/02/00 8.90 1.38
06/30/00 11.51 -1.23
09/29/00 . 10.35 -0.07
12/28/00 9.08 1.20
03/26/01 8.68 1.60
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

2901 Glascock Street
Qakland, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL) ‘
MW-6 06/28/01 9.45 0.83
(cont'd) 09/18/01 9.00 1.28
11/01/01 8.75 1.53
02/12/02 9.10 1.18
05/31/02 11.01 -0.73
08/29/02 10.10 0.18
11/25/02 9.07 1.21
MW-7 05/15/95 9.85 3.46 6.39
08/28/95 4.49 5.36
12/06/95 5.04 4.81
01/18/96 9.86 3.10 6.76
03/08/96 3.18 6.68
07/02/96 4.40 546
12/17/96 345 6.41
03/21/97 375 6.11
06/25/97 4.75 5.11
09/29/97 5.05 4.81
12/11/97 345 6.41
03/27/98 3.45 6.41
06/26/98 4.00 5.86
09/11/98 4.95 491
12/24/98 4.30 5.56
03/31/99 3.50 6.36
03/31/99 485 5.01
09/13/99 5.30 4.56
12/28/99 5.07 4.79
03/02/00 3.00 6.86
06/30/00 430 5.56
09/29/00 517 4.69
12/28/00 4.71 515
03/26/01 3152 6.34
06/28/01 4.70 5.16
09/18/01 5.44 442
11/01/01 4.91 495
02/12/02 3.70 6.16
05/31/02 4.06 5.80
08/29/02 5.08 4.81
11/25/02 4.56 530
MW-3 01/18/96 10.61 7.15 346
03/08/96 NA NA
07/02/96 10.80 -0.19
12/17/96 8.52 2.09
03/21/97 8.60 2.01
06/25/97 10.27 0.34
09/29/97 8.75 1.86
12/11/97 7.20 341
03/27/98 8.85 1.76
06/26/98 10.70 -0.09
09/11/98 9.40 1.21
12/24/98 9.85 0.76
03/31/99 9.58 1.03
03/31/99 10.55 0.06
09/13/99 10.38 0.23
12/28/99 9.80 0.81
03/02/00 7.76 285
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data

2901 Glascock Street
Qakland, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)

06/30/00 10.63 -0.02
09/29/00 10.18 0.43
12/28/00 8.37 2.24
03/26/01 8.75 1.86
06/28/01 §.95 1.66
09/18/01 8.82 1.79
11/01/01 8.75 1.86
02/12/02 8.73 1.88
05/31/02 10.57 0.04
08/29/02 9.50 1.11
11/25/02 8.95 1.66

MSL = Mean sea level

TOC : = Top of casing

NA ‘ = Not available

a. Well MW-5 was destroyed in September 1996.
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data
TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TEPH as Diesel and Motor Oil, and MtBE

2901 Glascock Street
QOakland, California

TPPH as Ethyl- TEPH as TEPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes Diesel Motor Oil MTBE
Number _Sampled _ (ug/L) Ggl)  @gl)  (gl)  (gl)  @el) (pgL) (glL)

MW-1 10/06/94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
01/20/95 670 53 ND ND 1.1 1,900 NA NA
05/15/95 290 79 ND ND 1.4 3,400 NA NA
08/28/95 250 54 ND ND 1.1 1,800 NA NA
11/29/95 NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA
12/06/95 770 48 ND ND 1.3 39,000 NA NA
01/18/96 NA NA NA NA NA 23,000 NA NA
03/08/96 360 2,600 ND ND 1.9 16,000 NA 24
07/02/96 5300 a ND ND ND ND 6,600 ND ND
12/17/96 540 b 34 ND ND 0.83 2800 ¢ 1,600 d 60
03/21/97 590 5.5 0.66 ND ND 5500 e 5000 d 71
05/16/97 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
06/25/97 470 h ND ND ND ND 39,000 e 26000 d 45
09/29/97 510 h 22 ND ND ND 5000 e 4000 d 37
12/11/97 ND ND ND ND ND 1,900 e 1,300 d ND
03/27/98 280 k 5.0 0.60 ND’ ND 4600 e 3900 d 890
06/26/98 450 f 2.6 ND ND ND 1,700 e 1,300 d 41
09/11/98 230 1 28 ND ND 1.8 3000 m ND 8.7
09/11/98 NA NA NA NA NA 620 g 520 d NA
12/24/98 380 b 50 ND ND ND 2,100 g 1,600 d ND
03/31/99 190 b 3.0 ND ND 1.4 10,000 e 6,600 d 55
06/17/99 133 327 - ND ND ND 1,920 g 2,770 d 11.9
09/13/99 523 2.70 ND ND ND 493 ND ND
12/28/99 574 32 ND ND 1.2 429 ND 559
03/02/00 209 1.99 ND ND 1.24 4,620 ND 9.36
06/30/00 920 b 3.59 1.59 0.64 292 530 g ND ND
09/29/00 5520 b ND ND ND 11.8 956 e 662 d ND
12/28/00 1,270 b 5.34 ND ND ND 4920 g 3,330 d 34.1
03/26/01 492 b 3.58 ND ND ND 614 g ND 20.1
06/28/01 430 1.8 ND ND 1.4 11,000 7,100 d 6
09/18/01 210 b 6.3 ND ND 1.1 NA NA 20
11/01/01 130 b 34 ND ND ND 120 g ND ND
02/12/02 250 b 23 ND ND ND 120 t ND ND
05/31/02 310 u 34 ND ND ND 130 t ND ND
08/29/02 420 - u 1.8 ND ND ND 8,700 t 2,400 ND
11/25/02 320 u 1.7 ND ND ND 220 t ND ND

MW-2 10/06/94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
01/20/95 520 22 1.9 ND 1.3 4,000 NA NA
05/15/95 310 23 1.9 ND 1.4 5,100 NA NA
08/28/95 320 29 29 ND 2.6 4,100 NA NA
11/29/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/06/95 210 20 22 ND 0.57 17,000 NA NA
01/18/96 NA NA NA NA NA 22,000 NA NA
03/08/96 310 24 1.9 ND 1.4 56,000 NA ND
07/02/96 9,300 a ND ND ND ND 19,000 ND ND
12/17/96 140 b 11 20 ND 1.4 10,000 e 5400 d ND
03/21/97 230 2.1 1.9 ND ND 17,000 e 16,000 d ND
05/16/97 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
06/25/97 630 h ND ND ND ND 16,000 e 13,000 d ND
09/29/97 300 h 1.3 0.66 ND ND 32,000 e 20,000 d ND
12/11/97 ND ND ND ND ND 4800 e 4000 d ND
03/27/98 94 k 1.3 1.30 ND ND 15000 e 11,000 d 18
06/26/98 490 b ND ND ND ND 11,000 e 5,900 d ND
09/11/98 550 1 ND ND ND ND 11,000 n ND ND
09/11/98 NA NA NA NA NA 6,100 g ND NA
12/24/98 990 b ND 6.8 9.1 17 2,000 g 1,200 d ND
3/3/1/199 580 p 1.3 2.2 ND 0.99 21,000 g 14,000 d ND
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data
TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TEPH as Diesel and Motor Oil, and MtBE

2901 Glascock Street
Oakland, California

TPPH as Ethyl- TEPH as TEPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene  benzeme  Xylenes Diesel Motor Oil MTBE
Number _Sampled _(ug/L) QgL (gl (gl @gl) (gL @gL) (gL)
MW-2 06/17/99 525 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
' 09/13/99 392 1.28 398 ND 1.22 1,380 617 ND
12/28/99 2,950 ND ND ND ND 963 627 ND
03/02/00 528 1.2 1.85 ND 0.78 9,100 0.612 ND
06/30/00 1,020 b 1.71 1.59 0.544 247 1480 e ND ND
09/29/00 L710 b 292 ND ND ND 2030 g 1,200 d ND
12/28/00 6010 b ND ND ND ND 7,130 e ND ND
03/26/01 2070 b ND ND ND ND 2,090 ¢ 1,220 d ND
06/28/01 4,100 ND ND ND ND 30,000 19,000 d ND
09/18/01 980 b 1.0 1.4 ND 0.88 NA NA 2.6
11/01/01 490 b ND 0.92 ND ND 640 g ND ND
02/12/02 3500 b ND ND ND ND 970 t ND ND
05/31/02 270 u ND 2.6 ND ND 820 t ND ND
08/29/02 130 u ND ND ND ND 14,000 t 3,800 ND
11/25/02 210 u ND 1.7 ND ND 830 t ND ND
MW-3 10/06/94 NA ND ND ND ND 320 NA NA
01/20/95 86 ND ND ND ND 460 NA NA
05/15/95 60 ND ND ND ND 310 NA NA
08/28/95 ND ND ND ND ND 310 NA NA
11/29/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/06/95 120 ND ND ND ND 1,000 NA NA
01/18/96 NA NA NA NA NA 210 NA NA
03/08/96 67 ND ND ND ND 1,000 NA 72
07/02/96 230 a ND ND ND ND 640 ND ND
12/17/96 240 f ND ND ND ND 560 € ND ND
03/21/97 760 h ND ND ND 0.94 2,100 e 1900 d 5.6
05/16/97 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
06/25/97 180 h ND ND ND 0.58 610 g ND 53
09/29/97 84 i ND ND ND ND 470 £ ND ND
12/11/97 ND ND ND ND ND 380 € ND ND
03/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND 220 g ND ND
06/26/98 68 b ND ND ND ND 210 £ ND ND
09/11/98 110 1 ND ND ND ND 320 o ND ND
09/11/98 NA NA NA NA NA 210 g ND NA
12/24/98 ND ND ND ND ND 220 g ND ND
03/31/99 73 q ND ND ND ND 680 r 580 r ND
06/17/99 72 ND ND ND 0.696 325 g 516 d ND
09/13/99 80 ND ND ND ND 203 ND 127
12/28/99 331 ND ND ND 1.16 314 ND 6.92
03/02/00 84 ND ND ND ND 1,370 ND ND
06/30/00 87.5 b ND ND ND 0.599 100 ND ND
09/29/00 850 b ND ND ND 0.849 495 g ND 8.45
12/28/00 1,530 b ND ND ND ND 667 g ND ND
03/26/01 585 b ND ND ND ND 587 c ND ND
06/28/01 610 0.66 ND ND ND 8,800 5200 d ND
09/18/01 870 b 1.3 ND ND 1.6 NA NA ND
11/01/01 700 b ND ND ND ND 400 g ND ND
0212/02 420 b ND ND ND ND 350 t ND ND
05/31/02 160 u ND ND ND ND 240 t ND ND
08/29/02 170 u ND ND ND ND 790 t ND ND
11/25/02 1,400 u ND ND ND ND 290 t ND ND
MW-4 10/06/94 NA ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
01/20/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
05/15/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA

N:\Projects\IT\BP\BQ 538 S\ICONCOMQO2TBLS .xls Page 2 of 5 January 7, 2003




Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Data
TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TEPH as Diesel and Motor Oil, and MtBE

2901 Glascock Street
Qakland, California

TPPH as Ethyl- TEPH as TEPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene  Toluene  benzene Xylenes Diesel Motor Oil MTBE
Number _Sampled  (ug/L) pgl)  (mgl)  (gl)  (gl) (gl (gL) (ng/L)

MW-4 08/28/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
11/29/95 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/06/95 ND ND ND ND ND 57 NA NA
01/18/96 NA NA NA NA NA ND NA NA
03/08/96 ND ND ND ND ND 100 NA ND
07/02/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/17/96 ND ND ND ND ND 310 g 530 d ND
03/21/97 ND ND ND ND ND 180 g 500 d ND
06/25/97 ND ND ND ND ND 120 g ND ND
09/29/97 ND ND ND ND ND 130 g ND ND
12/11/97 ND ND ND ND ND 57 g ND ND
03/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/26/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/11/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/11/98 NA NA NA NA NA 230 g ND NA
12/24/98 ND ND ND ND - ND 65 g ND ND
03/31/99 ND ND ND ND ND 140 T ND ND
06/17/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/13/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/28/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.14
03/02/00 ND ND ND ND ND 247 ND ND
06/30/00 ND ND ND ND ND 112 g ND ND
09/29/00 ND ND ND ND ND 68.3 g ND ND
12/28/00 ND ND ND ND ND 80.9 g ND ND
03/26/01 ND ND ND ND ND 96.2 g ND ND
06/28/01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/18/01 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA ND
11/01/01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
0212/02 92 b ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/29/02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/25/02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

MW-5 05/15/95. ND ND ND ND ND 490 NA NA
08/28/95 ND ND ND ND ND 170 NA NA
11/29/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/06/95 ND ND ND ND ND 250 NA NA
01/18/96 NA NA NA NA NA 49 NA NA
03/08/96 ND ND ND ND ND 210 ND 12
07/02/96 200 a ND ND ND ND 110 ND ND

-- Well Destroyed in September 1996 --

MW-6 05/15/95 120 5.6 0.88 ND 2.1 1,100 NA NA
08/28/95 140 6.1 0.77 ND 23 2,100 NA NA
11/29/95 NA NA NA NA NA 35,000 5,400 NA
12/06/95 140 4.6 0.89 ND 1.7 38,000 NA NA
01/18/96 NA NA NA NA NA 59,000 NA NA
03/08/96 160 34 0.57 ND 1.9 14,000 NA ND
07/02/96 3,300 a 3.1 ND ND ND 2,300 1,300 ND
1217196 150 b 34 0.93 ND 1.7 15000 e 14000 d 14
03/21/97 300 35 0.91 ND 0.79 18000 e 17,000 d 19
05/16/97 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
06/25/97 590 h 32 ND ND ND 9,300 e 7900 d 15
09/29/97 490 h 26 0.83 ND 1.5 7900 e 7900 d 13
12/11/97 ND ND ND ND ND 3,600 e 5,100 1 ND
03/27/98  ND ND ND ND ND 1,500 e 1400 d ND
06/26/98 290 f 5.3 ND ND 1.1 9,200 e 6,400 d 11
09/11/98 660 | 500 ND ND ND 4,200 m ND 6.5

N:\\Projects\MT\BPABO5385\ICONCOMQO2TBLS xls
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data
TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TEPH as Diesel and Motor Oil, and MtBE

2901 Glascock Street
Qakland, California

TPPH as Ethyl- TEPH as TEPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes Diesel Motor Oil MTBE
Number Sampled  (ug/l) Ggl)  (gl)  (mel)  (gl)  (ugl) (pg/L) (/L)

MW-6 09/11/98 NA NA NA NA NA 1,600 g 1,300 d NA
12/24/98 ND ND ND ND ND 1,000 g 690 d ND
03/31/99 330 b 4.2 0.83 ND 145 22,000 e 16000 d ND
06/17/99 504 4.56 0.863 0.573 1.2 1,460 s 7090 d 9.85
09/13/99 192 4.74 1.24 ND 3.64 826 694 6.2
12/28/99 3690 4.4 ND ND ND 527 ND 16.2
03/02/00 336 4.92 1.18 ND 1.89 1,600 ND 4.75
06/30/00 8550 b 58.9 73.1 ND 56.7 590 g ND ND
09/29/00 642 b 441 0.793 ND 1.32 863 g ND 14.4
12/28/00 500 b 4.89 ND ND ND 6,750 g 3,440 d ND
03/26/01 14000 b ND ND ND ND 773 c ND ND
06/28/01 620 b 33 0.76 0.58 1.6 31,000 22,000 d 39
09/18/01 430 b 3.1 0.54 2.6 28 NA NA 4.1
11/01/01 600 b 2.5 ND ND 0.52 290 g ND ND
02/12/02 860 b 37 ND ND ND 350 t ND ND
05/31/02 210 u 535 0.76 ND - 21 280 t ND ND
08/29/02 120 u 27 0.88 ND 1.4 8,600 t 2,900 ND
11/25/02 150 u 35 0.99 ND 1.1 230 t ND ND

MW-7 05/15/95 110 ND ND ND ND ND NA - NA
08/28/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
11/29/95 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/06/95 62 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
01/18/96 NA NA NA NA NA ND NA NA
03/08/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA ND
07/02/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 580
12/17/96 ND ND ND ND ND 120 g ND 100
03/21/97 ND ND ND ND ND 79 g ND 190
06/25/97 ND ND ND ND ND 58 g ND 580
09/29/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 310
12/11/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/26/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 110
09/11/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 110
09/11/98 NA NA NA NA NA 140 g ND NA
12/24/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 150
03/31/99 ND ND ND ND ND 78 r ND 11
06/17/99 ND ND ND ND ND 53.7 g ND 59.1
09/13/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 55.3
12/28/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 67.6
03/02/00 ND ND ND ND ND 334 ND 16.1
06/30/00 ND ND ND ND ND 958 ND 35.8
09/29/00 ND ND ND ND ND 70.0 g ND 50.4
12/28/00 ND ND ND ND ND 73.8 g ND 41.5
03/26/01 ND ND ND ND ND 76.1 g ND 11.1
06/28/01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 40
09/18/01 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA 16
11/01/01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.6
02/12/02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/29/02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.2
11/25/02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 59

MW-8 11/29/95 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
01/18/96 NA NA NA NA NA ND NA NA
03/08/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/02/96 ND 0.74 0.88 ND 0.82 ND ND ND
12/17/96 ND ND ND ND ND 53 g ND ND
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data
TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TEPH as Diesel and Motor Oil, and MtBE

2901 Glascock Street
QOakland, California

TPPH as Ethyl- TEPH as TEPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes Diesel Motor Oil MTBE
Number Sampled (L) () (gl)  (egl)  @ol) (gl  @el) (L) |
MW-8 03/21/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

06/25/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/29/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/11/97 270 8.0 1.8 5.7 14 ND ND 72
03/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/26/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/11/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/11/98 NA NA NA NA NA 130 E ND NA
12/24/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/31/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/17/99 ND ND ND ND ND 10400 g 12,700 d ND
09/13/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/28/99 ' ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/02/00 - ND ND ND ND ND 50.6 ND ND
06/30/00 ND ND ND ND ND 71.5 ND ND
09/29/00 ND ND ND ND- ND ND ND ND .
12/28/00 ND ND ND ND ND 66.7 g ND ND
03/26/01 ND ND ND ND ND 67.9 g ND ND
06/28/01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/18/01 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA ND
11/01/01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
02/12/02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/29/02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/25/02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

TPPH = Total purgeable petroleun hydrocarbons

TEPH = Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons

MtBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

pg/L = Micrograms per liter

NS = Not sampled

ND = Not detected (see certified analytical reports for detection limits)

NA = Not analyzed

a. Chromatogram pattern is not gasoline, but volatile fraction of diese] quantified as gasoline.

b. Chromatogram pattern is not gasoline, but unidentified hydrocarbons in C6 - C12 range.

¢. Chromatogram pattern is a mixture of weathered diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons in C9 - C24 range.

d. Chromatogram-pattern is not motor oil, but unidentified hydrocarbons in C16 - C36 range.

e. Chromatogram pattern is weathered diesel in C9 - C24 range.

f.  Chromatogram pattern is not gasoline, but unidentified hydrocarbons > C10.

g Chromatogram pattern is not diesel, but unidentified hydrocarbons in the C9 - C24 range.

h. Chromatogram pattern is weathered gasoline.

i. Chromatogram pattern is not gasoline, but unidentified hydrocarbons in C6 - C8 range.

j- Chromatogram pattern is not motor il, but unidentified hydrocarbons in the C16 to C34 range.

k. Chromatogram pattern is not gasoline, but unidentified hydrocarbons > C5.

1. Chromatogram pattern is not gasoline, but unidentified hydrocarbons > C12.

m. Chromatogram pattern is a mixture of weathered diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons in the CI8 - C40 range.

n. Chromatogram pattern is a mixture of weathered diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons in the C9 - C40 range.

0. Chromatogram pattern is not diesel, but unidentified hydrocarbons in the C9 - C40 range.

p. Chromatogram pattern is a mixture of gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons > C10.

q. Chromatogram pattern is not gasoline, but unidentified hydrocarbons > C8.

r. Chromatogram pattern is unidentified hydrocarbons in the C9 - C40 range.

s. Chromatogram pattern is a mixture of weathered diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons in the C15 - C24 range.

t. Chromatogram pattern does not match the pattern of laboratory diesel standard.

u. Chromatogram pattern does not match the pattern of laboratory gasoline standard.
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Table 3
Groundwater Inorganic Analytical Data
Ferrous Iron, Nitrate as NO;, Sulfate as SO, Dissolved Oxygen, Oxidation-Reduction Potential

2901 Glascock Street
Qakland, California

Date Ferrous Iron  Nitrate as NO;  Sulfate as SO,  Dissolved Oxygen Oxidation-Reduction
Well Sampled (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) Potential
MW-1 06/17/99 —_ — — 1.8 =
09/13/99 — - —— 4.6 e
12/28/99 - — — 8.3 -
03/02/00 —_ —-- — 6.2 —
06/30/00 — - - 6.0 -——
09/29/00 ——— - —- 52 e
12/28/00 0.311 ND* 12.0 2020 -71/-100
03/26/01 0.247% ND 12.0 1/2 -96/-106
06/28/01 ND 04 10 10/9.6 39/-98
09/18/01 ND ND 10 8/3 -54/-86
11/01/01 ND 1.6 99 42/28 -10/19
02/12/02 ND ND 9.0 9.4/4.0 0.57/0.78
05/31/02 ND 07? 8.2 2.0 31
08/29/02 ND 1.80 14 42124 -00/-102
11/25/02 ND ND 14 4.2/3.1 -35/-40
MW-2 06/17/99 — - ——e- 2.2 -
09/13/99 e - —ne 2.0 -
12/28/99 - —— — NM (cloudy) -
03/02/00 —_ -— — 52 -—
06/30/00 — © - - 54 -
09/29/00 — —— ———- 4.3 -m—-
12/28/00 0.0505 ND* 0.33 2.0/2.0 -69/-72
03/26/01 0.482* ND ND 2/2 -61/-95
06/28/01 ND 0.9 0.84 28/1.6 -80/-71
09/18/01 0.10 ND ] 212 -73/-91
11/01/01 ND 1.6 13 1.2/1.0 -57/-99
02/12/02 ND ND ND 1/1 53/51
05/31/02 ND ND ND 0.8 10
08/29/02 ND ND 1.2 42/28 -60/-82
11/25/02 ND ND ND 4.2/2.4 -61/-81
MW-3 12/28/00 0.0580 ND* 12.0 2.0/2.0 36/-46
03/26/01 0.051* 59 17.5 NM NM
06/28/01 ND 0.6 1.8 1.2 -140
09/18/01 ND ND 0.61 NM NM
11/01/01 ND ND 1.6 NM NM
02/12/02 ND 2.6 13.0 NM NM
05/31/02 ND ND 49 1.8 -102
08/29/02 ND ND 1.4 NM NM
11/25/02 0.6300 ND 4.1 NM NM
MW-4 12/28/00 0.0308 22+ 48.0 4.0/4.0 5/20
03/26/01 1.37* 20.4 48.0 NM NM
06/28/01 0.17 25.0 49 24 78
09/18/01 0.18 28.0 54 NM NM
11/01/01 ND 30.0 61 NM NM
02/12/02 ND 3.0 58 NM NM
05/31/02 ND 30* 59 22 121
08/29/02 ND 41.0 67 NM NM
11/25/02 ND 32.0 57 NM NM
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Table 3

Groundwater Inorganic Analytical Data
Ferrous Iron, Nitrate as NO;, Sulfate as SO,, Dissolved Oxygen, Oxidation-Reduction Potential

2901 Glascock Street
Qakland, California

N:\WProjects\'T\BP\80538 SNICONCOMQO2TBLS xls

Page 2 of 2

Date Ferrous Iron  Nitrate as NO;  Sulfate as S0, Dissolved Oxygen Oxidation-Reduction

Well Sampled (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) Potential

MW-6 06/17/99 - —_ e 1.6 —
09/13/99 —— — — 22 ———
12/28/99 - ——— —_ NM (cloudy) e
03/02/00 e —_ - 1.8 —
06/30/00 - —— e 1.4 -
09/29/00 - ——en — 1.8 e
12/28/00 0.444 ND* 0.24 3.0/3.0 -61/-104
03/26/01 0.765* ND ND 2/2 -102/-138
06/28/01 ND 0.3 0.72 1.2/1.0 -117/-112
09/18/01 ND ND 0.64 32 -53/-112
11/01/01 ND ND 13 2024 -119/-115
02/12/02 ND ND 2 1.0/1.0 -121/-107
05/31/02 ND ND ND 1.0 23
08/29/02 ND ND ND 2.2/4.2 -60/-70
11/25/02 0.61 ND ND 3.02.0 -92/-85

MW-7 12/28/00 ND 80.0* 100 2.0/3.0 -15/11
03/26/01 0.199* 69.6 9.8 NM NM
06/28/01 0.12 73.0 100 3.2 1
09/18/01 ND 820 96 NM NM
11/01/01 ND 7.0 98 NM NM
02/12/02 ND 69.0 923 NM NM
05/31/02 ND a3 83 kN | 138
08/29/02 ND 74 99 NM NM
11/25/02 ND 69 96 NM NM

MW-8 12/28/00 ND 50.0* 120 4.0/4.0 82/84
03/26/01 139* 325 138 NM NM
06/28/01 0.15 36.0 160 6.2 99
09/18/01 ND 42.0 120 NM NM
11/01/01 ND 43.0 110 NM NM
02/12/02 ND 370 120 NM NM
05/31/02 ND 35° 110 8.4 142
08/02/02 ND 42.0 130 NM NM
11/25/02 ND 42.0 120 NM NM

mg/L = Milligrams per Liter

NM = Not measured

ND = Not detected (see certified analytical reports for detection limits)

4 = Sample analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time

a = Nitrate reported as total nitrate

2.0/3.0 = Before purging well/After purging well

January 7, 2003
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STL Submission#: 2002-11-0539

TR['\T

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose December 16, 2002

San Jose, CA 95131
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

Project#: 805385

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.
Qakland
Dear Andrew

Attached is our report for your samples received on 11/25/2002 12:00

This report has been reviewed and appraved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
01/09/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

| W

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1



S TI Submission #: 2002-11-0539

BN

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385 Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.

Oakland
Samples Reported

Sample Name . Date Sampled Matrix Lab #
MW-1 11/25/2002 10:15 Water 1
MW-2 11/25/2002 10:45 Water 3
MW-3 11/25/2002 08:30 Water 5
Mw-4 11/25/2002 08:55 Water 7
MW-6 11/25/2002 10:00 Water 9
MwW-7 11/25/2002 08:05 Water 1
MW-8 11/25/2002 09:30 Water 13

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/04/2002 12:08

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 928 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 0f 10



STI
[ RENT

Submission #: 2002-11-0539

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

Shaw E & [, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.
Qakland

Prep(s): 9056

Sample ID: MW-1

Sampled: 11/25/2002 10:15
Matrix: Water

Test(s): 9056
Lab ID: 2002-11-0539 - 1
Extracted:  11/25/2002 00:00
QC Batch#: 2002/11/25-01.41

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed
Nitrate ND 1.0 mg/L 1.00 11/25/2002
Sulfate _ 14 1.0 mg/L 1.00 11/25/2002

Flag |

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 928 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

12/04/2002 12:09

Page 2 of 10
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Submission #: 2002-11-0539

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Afttn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.
Oakland

Prep(s): 9056

Sample ID: MW-2

Sampled: 11/25/2002 10:45
Matrix: Water

Test(s): 9056

Lab ID: 2002-11-0539 - 3
Extracted:  11/25/2002 00:00
QC Batch#: 2002/11/25-01.41

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Nitrate ND 1.0 mg/L 1.00| 11/25/2002
Sulfate ND 1.0 mg/L 1.00|  11/25/2002

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 928 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www._sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

12/04/2002 12:09

Page 3 of 10
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Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131

Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Submission #: 2002-11-0539

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.
Oakland

Prep(s): . 9056

Sample ID: MW-3

Sampled: 11/25/2002 08:30
Matrix: Water )

Test(s): 9056

Lab ID: 2002-11-0539-5
Extracted: 11/25/2002 00:00
QC Batch#: 2002/11/25-01.41

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag_|
Nitrate ND 1.0 mg/L 1.00|  11/25/2002
Sulfate 4.1 1.0 mg/L 1.00|  11/25/2002

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1200472002 12:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
A part of Seven Trent Pk Tel 928 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 10



S TI Submission #: 2002-11-0539

‘Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

Shaw E & [, INC San Jose
Aftn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385 Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.

Oakland

Prep(s): 9056 Test(s): 9056

Sample ID: MW-4 Lab ID: 2002-11-0539-7

Sampled: 11/25/2002 08:55 E Extracted: 11/25/2002 00:00

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2002/11/25-01.41 _
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Nitrate 32 1.0 mg/L 1.00 11/25/2002 '
Sulfate 57 2.0 mg/L 2.00 11/25/2002

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 120472002 12:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trent Pic Tel 928 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page § of 10 _
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TREMNTI

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131

Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Submission #:

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.
QOakland

2002-11-0539

Prep(s): 9056

Sample ID: MW-6

Sampled:  11/25/2002 10:00
Matrix: Water

Test(s): 9056

Lab ID: 2002-11-0539 - 9
Extracted: 11/25/2002 00:00
QC Batch#: 2002/11/25-01.41

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution|  Analyzed Flag |
Nitrate ND 1.0 mg/L 1.00[  11/25/2002 {
Sulfate ND 1.0 mg/L 1.00|  11/25/2002

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pl Tel 928 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

12/04/2002 12:09

Page 6 of 10



SEVERN Ei'l'l
TRENT

Submission #: 2002-11-0539

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

Shaw E & I, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.
Qakland

Prep(s): 9056

Sample ID: MW-7

Sampled: 11/25/2002 08:05
Matrix: Water

Test(s): 9056

Lab ID: 2002-11-0539 - 11
Extracted:  11/25/2002 00:00

QC Batch#: 2002/11/25-01.41

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Nitrate ) 69 5.0 mg/L 5.00 11/25/2002
Sulfate 96 5.0 mg/L 5.00 11/25/2002

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sevem Trent Pic Tel 928 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

12/04/2002 12:09

Page 7 of 10 .



‘wl\[{\
[[\[\1 SIL

Submission #: 2002-11-0539

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project. 805385

Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.
Oakland

Prep(s): 9056

Sample ID: MW-8

Sampled: 11/25/2002 09:30
Matrix: Water

Test(s). 9056

Lab ID: 2002-11-0539 - 13
Extracted:  11/256/2002 00:00
QC Batch#: 2002/11/25-01.41

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Nitrate 42 1.0 mg/L 1.00 11/25/2002
Sulfate ; 120 5.0 mg/L 5.00 11/25/2002

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

12/04/2002 12:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sevam Treat Plc Tel 928 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 10



SEVFERN STI
TRENT

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Afttn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Submission #: 2002-11-0539

Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.

Oakland
~ Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 9056 Test(s): 9056

Method Blank - Water QC Batch # 2002/11/25-01.41

MB: 2002/11/25-01.41-001 Date Extracted: 11/25/2002
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Nitrate ND 1.0 mg/L 11/25/2002
Sulfate ND 1.0 mg/L - 11/25/2002

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Seven Trent Pic Tel 928 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

12/04/2002 12:09

Page 9 of 10



STI
TRENT

Submission #: 2002-11-0539

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2801 Glasscock St.

Oakland
Batch QC Report
Prep(s): 9056 Test(s): 9056
Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2002/11/25-01.41
LCs 2002/11/25-01.41-002 Extracted: 11/25/2002 Analyzed: 11/256/2002
LCsD 2002/11/25-01.41-003 Extracted: 11/25/2002 Analyzed: 11/25/2002
Compound Conc.  mglL Exp.Conc.] Recovery |RPD| Cirl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS |LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Nitrate 19.1 19.1 20.0 955 |955 0.0 80-120] 20
Sulfate 193 19.4 20.0 965 |97.0 0.5|80-120] 20

A part of Severn Trent Ple

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

12/04/2002 12:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 928 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 10
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TEPH wi/ Silica Gel Clean-up

ShawE & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.

Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Submission #: 2002-11-0539

Oakland
Samples Reported
Sample Name " Date Sampled Matrix Lab #
MwW-1 11/25/2002 10:15 Water 1
MW-2 11/25/2002 10:45 Water 3
| MW-3 11/25/2002 08:30 Water 5
| MW-4 11/25/2002 08:55 Water 7
| MW-6 11/25/2002 10:00 Water 9
| MW-7 11/25/2002 08:05 Water 11
MW-8 11/25/2002 09:30 Water 13
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/05/2002 14:12
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Severn Trent Pic Tel 928 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 1 of 11
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Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131

Submission #: 2002-11-0539

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.
Oakland

Prep(s): 3510/8015M Test(s): 8015M

Sample ID: MW-1 Lab ID: 2002-11-0539 - 1

Sampled: 11/25/2002 10:15 Extracted: 11/27/2002 07:08

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2002/11/27-02.10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel 220 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/03/2002 07:48| ndp
Motor Qil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 12/03/2002 07:48
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 914 60-130 |% 1.00 | 12/03/2002 07:48

12/05/2002 14:12

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Severn Trent Pc Tel 928 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page2of 11



S TL Submission #: 2002-11-0539

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385 Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.

Oakland

Prep(s):  3510/8015M Test(s): 8015M

Sample ID: MW-2 Lab ID: 2002-11-0539-3

Sampled: 11/25/2002 10:45 g Extracted: 11/27/2002 07:08

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2002/11/27-02.10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel 830 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/03/2002 08:26 | ndp
Motor Qil _ ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 12/03/2002 08:26
Surrogates(s) :
o-Terphenyl 91.1 60-130 |% 1.00 | 12/03/2002 08:26

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. SR

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 928 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page3of11
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Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131

TEPH wi/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Submission #: 2002-11-0539

Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.

Oakland
Prep(s):  3510/8015M Test(s): 8015M
Sample ID: MW-3 Lab ID: 2002-11-0539 - 5
Sampled:  11/25/2002 08:30 Extracted:  11/27/2002 07:08

Matrix; Water QC Batch#: 2002/11/27-02.10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel 290 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/03/2002 09:06 | ndp
Motor Qil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 12/03/2002 09:06
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 92.0 60-130 |% 1.00 | 12/03/2002 09:06

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 928 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stlinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

12/05/2002 14:12

Page 4 of 11



STI Submission #: 2002-11-0539
TRENT

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385 Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.

Qakland

Prep(s): = 3510/8015M " Tesi(s): 8015M

Sample ID: MW-4 Lab ID: 2002-11-0539 -7

Sampled: 11/25/2002 08:55 K Extracted: 11/27/2002 07:08

Matrix: - Water QC Batch#: 2002/11/27-02.10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ' ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/02/2002 09:47
Motor Oil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 12/02/2002 09:47
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 80.5 60-130 |% 1.00 | 12/02/2002 09:47

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/05/2002 14:12

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 928 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page Sof 11



STI
TRENT

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131

Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Submission #: 2002-11-0539

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.
Qakland

Prep{s):  3510/8015M Test(s): 8015M

Sample ID: MW-6 Lab ID: 2002-11-0539-9

Sampled: 11/25/2002 10:00 Extracted: 11/27/2002 07:08

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2002/11/27-02.10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 230 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/02/2002 17:06| ndp
Motor Qil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 12/02/2002 17:06
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 96.1 60-130 |% 1.00 | 12/02/2002 17:06

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

12/05/2002 14:12

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pla Tel 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 11



sr VER STL Submission #: 2002-11-0539
I RENT

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Aftn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385 Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.

QOakland

Prep(s): 3510/8015M Test(s): 8015M

Sample ID: MW-7 Lab ID: 2002-11-0539 - 11

Sampled: 11/25/2002 08:05 _- Extracted: 11/27/2002 07:08

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2002/11/27-02.10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel - _ ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/02/2002 17:44 :
Motor Qil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 12/02/2002 17:44
Surrogates(s) ‘
o-Terphenyl 91.0 60-130 |% 1.00 | 12/02/2002 17:44

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. TENNA002 1402

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
s part of Severn Trent P Tel 928 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 11



STL " Submission #: 2002-11-0539

TEPH wl/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385 Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.

Qakland

Prep(s): = 3510/8015M Test(s): 8015M

Sample ID: MW-8 Lab ID: 2002-11-0539 - 13

Sampled: 11/25/2002 09:30 o Extracted: 11/27/2002 07:08

Matrix: Water ' QC Batch#: 2002/11/27-02.10
Compound p—— Conc. . RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel B ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/03/2002 08:29
Motor Qil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 12/03/2002 08:29
Surrogates(s) .
o-Terphenyl ‘ 919 60-130 [% 1.00 | 12/03/2002 08:29

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. L

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
e B ronk i Tel 928 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page8of 11



SEVFERN STI
TRENT

Shaw E & |, INC San Jase
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131

Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

TEPH wi/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Submission #: 2002-11-0539

Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.

Oakland
Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 3510/8015M Test(s): 8015M

Method Blank .~ Water QC Batch # 2002/11/27-02.10

MB: 2002/11/27-02.10-001 Date Extracted: 11/27/2002 07:08
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 12/02/2002 07:09
Motor Qil ND 500 ug/L 12/02/2002 07:09
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 97.8 60-130 % 12/02/2002 07:09

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plo Tel 928 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stlinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

12/05/2002 14:12

Page 9of 11
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TRENT

Shaw E & |

STL

, INC San Jose

Aftn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Submission #: 2002-11-0539

Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.

Oakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 3510/8015M

Test(s): 8015M

Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2002/11/27-02.10
LCS 2002/11/27-02.10-002 Extracted: 11/27/2002 Analyzed: 12/02/2002 05:55
LCSD 2002/11/27-02.10-003 Extracted: 11/27/2002 Analyzed: 12/02/2002 06:32
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery  |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Diesel 1490 1510 1250 119.2 |1208 |1.3]|60-130| 25
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 211 216 20.0 105.6 |108.2 60-130| 0
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 120872002 14:02
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic

Tel 928 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 10 of 11



sl \ IR ST' Submission #: 2002-11-0539
l RENT

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385 Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.
Qakland

Legend and Notes

Result Flag
ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/05/2002 14:12

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
AR EARTRAPE Tel 928 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 11 of 11



S T Submission #: 2002-11-0539
L

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

ijec;: 805385 Received: 11/25/2002 12:00
Site: 2901 Glasscock St.
Qakland
Samples Reported

Sample Name " Date Sampled Matrix Lab #
MWV-1 11/25/2002 10:15 Water 1
MW-2 11/25/2002 10:45 Water 3
MW-3 11/25/2002 08:30 Water 5
Mw-4 . 11/25/2002 08:55 Water 7
MW-6 11/25/2002 10:00 Water 9
MW-7 11/25/2002 08:05 Water 11
MW-8 11/25/2002 09:30 Water 13

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 121162002 15:16

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Severn Treat Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 10f 18



SEVERN STI
TRENT

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131

Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Submission #: 2002-11-0539

Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.

Qakland
Prep(s): 5030 Test(s): 8015M
5030 80218

Sample ID: MW-1 Lab ID: 2002-11-0539 -1

Sampled: 11/25/2002 10:15 Extracted: 11/27/2002 19:01

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2002/11/27-01.05
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 320 50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/27/2002 19:01 ]
Benzene 17 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/27/2002 19:01
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/27/2002 19:01
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/27/2002 19:01
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/27/2002 19:01
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 11/27/2002 19:01
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene 954 58-124 |% 1.00 | 11/27/2002 19:01
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 834 50-150 |% 1.00 | 11/27/2002 19:01

A part of Severn Trent Plc

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

12/16/2002 15:16

Page 2 of 18



A part of Sevemn Trent Pic

Een O 1L
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Submission #: 20_02-1 1-0539

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Shaw E & I, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131

Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.

Qakland

Prep(s): . 5030
5030

Sample ID: MW-2
Sampled: 11/25/2002 10:45
Matrix: Water E

 Test(s):  8015M

80218
Lab ID: 2002-11-0539 - 3
Extracted:  12/2/2002 13:41
QC Batch#: 2002/12/02-01.05

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 210 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/02/2002 13:41 g
Benzene ab IND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/02/2002 13:41
Toluene : 1.7 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/02/2002 13:41
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/02/2002 13:41
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/02/2002 13:41
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 12/02/2002 13:41
Surrogates(s) ;
Trifluorotoluene 95.0 58-124 |% 1.00 | 12/02/2002 13:41
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 83.7 50-150 |% 1.00 | 12/02/2002 13:41

12/16/2002 15:16

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page3of 18



S T'[ Submission #: 2002-11-0539

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Aftn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385 Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.

Qakland
Prep(s): 5030 Test(s): 8015M
5030 8021B

Sample ID: MW-3 ' Lab ID: 2002-11-0539-5

Sampled: 11/25/2002 08:30 | Extracted: 11/27/2002 20:05

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2002/11/27-01.05
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 1400 50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/27/2002 20:05 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/27/2002 20:05
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/27/2002 20:05
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/27/2002 20:05
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/27/2002 20:05
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 11/27/2002 20:05
Surrogates(s)
Triflucrotoluene 946 58-124 |% 1.00 | 11/27/2002 20:05
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 126.4 50-150 |% 1.00 | 11/27/2002 20:05

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/16/2002 15:16

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Severn Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www._stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 18



A part of Severn Trent Plc

STI
TRENT

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131

Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project. 805385

Submission #: 2002-11-0539

Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.

Qakland
Prep(s): 5030 Test(s): 8015M
i 5030 8021B
Sample ID: MW-4 Lab ID: 2002-11-0539-7
Sampled: 11/25/2002 08:55 Extracted: 11/27/2002 20:38

Matrix: Water

QC Batch#: 2002/11/27-01.05

Flag |

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/27/2002 20:38
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/27/2002 20:38
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/27/2002 20:38
‘Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/27/2002 20:38
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/27/2002 20:38
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 11/27/2002 20:38
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 89.3 58-124 % 1.00 | 11/27/2002 20:38
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 78.7 50-150 |% 1.00 | 11/27/2002 20:38

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

12/16/2002 15:16

Page 5 of 18



SEVERN

. S L Submission #: 2002-11-0539
|

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.. Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385 Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.

Qakland
Prep(s): 5030 Test(s): 8015M
5030 80218

Sample ID: MW-6 Lab ID: 2002-11-0539- 9

Sampled: 11/25/2002 10:00 ' Extracted:  11/27/2002 21:10

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2002/11/27-01.05
Compound __| Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 150 50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/27/2002 21:10 g
Benzene 35 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/27/2002 21:10
Toluene 0.99 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/27/2002 21:10
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/27/2002 21:10
Xylene(s) 1.1 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/27/2002 21:10
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 11/27/2002 21:10
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene 80.1 58-124 |% 1.00 | 11/27/2002 21:10
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 71.3 50-150 |% 1.00 | 11/27/2002 21:10

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12016/2002:15:18

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 6 of 18
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Submission #: 2002-11-0539

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Shaw E & I, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131

Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.
Oakland

Prep(s): 5030
5030

Sample ID: MW-7
Sampled: 11/25/2002 08:05
Matrix: Water

Test(s): 8015M
80218

Lab ID: 2002-11-0539 - 11
Extracted:  11/27/2002 21:42
QC Batch#: 2002/11/27-01.05

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/27/2002 21:42

Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/27/2002 21:42

Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/27/2002 21:42

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/27/2002 21:42

Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/27/2002 21:42

MTBE 59 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 11/27/2002 21:42
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 81.1 58-124 |% 1.00 | 11/27/2002 21:42
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 72.9 50-150 |% 1.00 | 11/27/2002 21:42

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

12/16/2002 15:16

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 7 of 18



S TL Submission #: 2002-11-0539

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385 Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.

Qakland

Prep(s): 5030 . . Test(s):  8015M

: 5030 8021B

Sample ID: MW-8 . LabID:  2002-11-0539 - 13

Sampled: 11/25/2002 09:30 - Extracted: 12/10/2002 11:27

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2002/12/10-01.05

Analysis Flag: HT ( See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution | - Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline " |ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/10/2002 11:27 .
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/10/2002 11:27
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/10/2002 11:27
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/10/2002 11:27
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/10/2002 11:27
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 12/10/2002 11:27
Surrogates(s) '
Trifluorotoluene 78.9 58-124 |% 1.00 | 12/10/2002 11:27
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 74.4 50-150 |% 1.00 | 12110/2002 11:27

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12116/2002 15:16

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevarn Trant P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 025 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 18



SEVERN STI
TRENT

Shaw E & I, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131

Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Submission #: 2002-11-0539

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.

Oakland
Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030 Test(s): 8015M

Method Blank - Water QC Batch # 2002/11/27-01.05

MB: 2002/11/27-01.05-010 Date Extracted: 11/27/2002 12:13
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 11/27/2002 12:13
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/27/2002 12:13
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/27/2002 12:13
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/27/2002 12:13
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 11/27/2002 12:13
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 11/27/2002 12:13
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene 97 4 58-124 % 11/27/2002 12:13
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 846 50-150 % 11/27/2002 12:13

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sevem Tremt Plo. Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

12/16/2002 15:16

Page 9 of 18



Hi V E R STL Submission #: 2002-11-0539
l RENT

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.. Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131 ,
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385 Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.

Oakland
Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030 Test(s): 8015M

Method Blank _ Water QC Batch # 2002/12/02-01.05

MB: 2002/12/02-01.05-009 ' Date Extracted: 12/02/2002 11:23
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 12/02/2002 11:23
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/02/2002 11:23
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/02/2002 11:23
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/02/2002 11:23
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 12/02/2002 11:23
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 12/02/2002 11:23 .
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene 725 58-124 % 12/02/2002 11:23
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 62.8 50-150 % 12/02/2002 11:23

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. HEIHE00EE Aol

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 18
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Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131

Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Submission #: 2002-11-0539

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.

QOakland
Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030 Test(s): 8015M

Method Blank . Water QC Batch # 2002/12/10-01.05

MB: 2002/12/10-01.05-003 Date Extracted: 12/10/2002 08:03
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 12/10/2002 08:03 '
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/10/2002 08:03
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/10/2002 08:03
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/10/2002 08:03
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 12/10/2002 08:03
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 12/10/2002 08:03
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene 85.4 58-124 % 12/10/2002 08:03
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 81.6 50-150 % 12/10/2002 08:03

12/16/2002 15:16

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevarn Trent Pis Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 11 of 18



TRENT

STL

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Shaw E & I, INC San Jose
Aftn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Submission #: 2002-11-0539

Received: 11/256/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.
Qakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030

Laboratory Control Spike

Water

Test(s): 8021B

QC Batch # 2002/11/27-01.05

LCs . 2002/11/27-01.05-004 Extracted: 11/27/2002 Analyzed: 11/27/2002 08:44
LCSD 2002/11/27-01.05-005 Extracted: 11/27/2002 Analyzed: 11/27/2002 09:16
Compound Conc.  ugll Exp.Conc.] Recovery |RPD| Ctril.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS |LESD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Benzene 95.1 99.7 100.0 95.1 99.7 47| 77-123| 20
Toluene 93.8 98.6 100.0 93.8 |986 50| 78-122| 20
Ethyl benzene 94.6 99.4 100.0 946 994 49| 70-130| 20
Xylene(s) 284 298 300 947 [99.3 47 |75-125] 20
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene 483 514 500 96.6 102.8 58-124

A part of Severn Trent Plc

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

12/16/2002 15:16

Page 12 of 18
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Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

ShawE & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Submission #: 2002-11-0539

Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.

Oakland
Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030 Test(s): B015M

Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2002/11/27-01.05

LCS 2002/11/27-01.05-006 Extracted: 11/27/2002 Analyzed: 11/27/2002 09:48

LCSD 2002/11/27-01.05-007 Extracted: 11/27/2002 Analyzed: 11/27/2002 10:20
Compound Conc.  uglL Exp.Conc.] Recovery |RPD| Cirl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Gasoline 505 519 500 101.0 |1038 |27 |75125| 20
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 439 462 500 87.8 924 50-150
12/16/2002 15:16

A part of Sevem Trent Pic

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1098 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 13 of 18 )



STI
TRENT

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Aftn.; Andrew Lehane

Submission #: 2002-11-0539

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.
Qakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030

Test(s): 8021B

Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2002/12/02-01.05
LCS 2002/12/02-01.05-004 . Extracted: 12/02/2002 Analyzed: 12/02/2002 08:28
LCSD 2002/12/02-01.05-005 ‘ Extracted: 12/02/2002 Analyzed: 12/02/2002 09:01

Compound Conc. _ ugll Exp.Conc.] Recovery [RPD| Ctd.Limits % Flags

LCS 1LCSD : LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD

Benzene 96.6 97.9 100.0 966 (979 |[1.3]|77-123] 20

Toluene 94.7 96.1 100.0 94.7 96.1 1578122 20

Ethyl benzene 95.8 97.0 100.0 95.8 97.0 1.2 | 70-130| 20

Xylene(s) 288 291 300 96.0 g7.0 1.0 75-125| 20

Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 469 486 500 93.8 97.2 58-124

A part of Severn Trent Pl

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 14 of 18

12/16/2002 15:16
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Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Aftn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Submission #: 2002-11-0539

Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.
Oakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s):

5030

Laboratory Control Spike

Water

Test(s): 8015M

QC Batch # 2002/12/02-01.05

LCS 2002/12/02-01.05-006 Extracted: 12/02/2002 Analyzed: 12/02/2002 09:33
LCSD ~ 2002/12/02-01.05-007 Extracted: 12/02/2002 Analyzed: 12/02/2002 10:05
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Gasoline 498 518 500 89.6 1036 |39| 75125 20
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID | 427 447 500 854 89.4 50-150

A part of Severn Trent Pic

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

12/16/2002 15:16

Page 15 0of 18
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TRENT

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose

Attn.: Andrew

Submission #: 2002-11-0539

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.
Qakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030

Laboratory Control Spike

LCS 2002/12/10-01.05-004
LCSD  2002/12/10-01.05-005

Water

Extracted: 12/10/2002
Extracted: 12/10/2002

Test(s): 8021B

QC Batch # 2002/12/10-01.05

Analyzed: 12/10/2002 08:35
Analyzed: 12/10/2002 09:07

Compound Conc.  ug/L Exp.Conc] Recovery [RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Benzene 97.6 99.2 100.0 976 |[99.2 16| 77-123| 20

Toluene 96.4 97.9 100.0 964 (979 1.6|78122] 20

Ethyl benzene 95.9 96.9 100.0 959 |969 1.0 70-130| 20

Xylene(s) 287 289 300 95.7 |96.3 06| 75125| 20

Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 436 429 500 87.2 |B858 58-124

A part of Severn Trent Plc

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www._stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 16 of 18

1216/2002 15:16



STL

Submission #: 2002-11-0539

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.

Oakland
sivt:  Batch QC Report
Prep(s): 5030 Test(s): 8015M
Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2002/12/10-01.05
LCS 2002/12/10-01.05-006 . Extracted: 12/10/2002 Analyzed: 12/10/2002 09:39
LCSD 2002/12/10-01.05-007 Extracted: 12/10/2002 Analyzed: 12/10/2002 10:11
Compound + | Conc.  uglL Exp.Conc. Recovery |RPD| Ctrl.Limits %‘ Flags
LCS LCSD LCS |LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Gasoline 427 509 500 85.4 101.8 |17.5| 75-125| 20
Surrogates(s) \
4-Bromofiuorcbenzene-FID | 358 431 500 716 |86.2 50-150

A part of Severn Trent Plc

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

12/16/2002 15:16

Page 17 of 18




S TI Submission #: 2002-11-0539

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: {(408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385 Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.
Qakland

Legend and Notes

Analysis Flag

HT
Extracted out of holding time
Result Flag
9

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

12/16/2002 15:16

Page 18 of 18



\ R STL Submission #: 2002-11-0539
] IR |

Dissolved Metals

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385 Received: 11/25/2002 12:00
Site: 2901 Glasscock St.
Oakland
Samples Reported
Sample Name . Date Sampled Matrix Lab #
MW-1 11/2572002 10:15 Water 2
MW-2 11/25/2002 10:45 Water 4
MW-3 11/25/2002 08:30 Water 6
MW-4 : 11/25/2002 08:55 Water 8
MW-6 11/25/2002 10:00 Water 10
MW-7 11/25/2002 08:05 Water 12
MW-8 11/25/2002 09:30 Water 14
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/04/2002 16:16

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 :
A part of Seve Trent Pic Tel 928 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 1 of 12



S TI Submission #: 2002-11-0539

Dissolved Metals

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

~ San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385 Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.

Oakland
Prep(s): . 3005A Test(s). 60108
Sample ID: MW-1 Lab ID: 2002-11-0539 - 2
Sampled:  11/25/2002 10:15 F Extracted:  12/2/2002 08:49
Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2002/12/02-03.15
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Iron ND 0.20 mg/L 1.00 | 12/03/2002 00:12|

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12004/2002 16:15

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94565
A part of Sevein Tren Pl Tel 928 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page20f12



STI
TRENT

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.. Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131

Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Dissolved Metals

Submission #: 2002-11-0539

Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.

Oakland
Prep(s): 3005A Test(s): 6010B
Sample ID: MW-2 Lab ID: 2002-11-0539- 4
Sampled: 11/25/2002 10:45 Extracted:  12/2/2002 08:49

Matrix: Water

QC Batch#: 2002/12/02-03.15

Compound

Conc.

RL

Unit

Iron

ND

0.20

mg/L

Dilution Analyzed Flag |
1.00 | 12/03/2002 00:16

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sever Tront Plc Tel 928 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 12

12/04/2002 16:16



s} LS & I\ STL Submission #: 2002-11-0539
T l\ L

Dissolved Metals

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Afin.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385 Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.

Qakland

Prep(s): 3005A Test(s): 6010B

Sample ID: MW-3 Lab ID: 2002-11-0539-6

Sampled: 11/25/2002 08:30 E Extracted: 12/2/2002 08:49

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2002/12/02-03.15
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Iron : 063 0.20 mg/L 1.00 | 12/03/2002 00:20 :

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1210412002 16:16

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarnry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Severn Trent Pl Tel 928 484 1919 Fax 525 484 1096 *www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 12



STI
TRENT

Shaw E & I, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131

Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Dissolved Metals

Submission #: 2002-11-0539

Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.

Qakland
Prep(s): “3005A - Test(s): 60108
Sample ID: MW-4 Lab ID: 2002-11-0539 - 8
Sampled:  11/25/2002 08:55 Extracted:  12/2/2002 08:49

Matrix: Water

QC Batch#: 2002/12/02-03.15

Compound

Conc.

RL

Unit

Dilution Analyzed Flag__1

Iron

ND

0.20

mg/L

1.00 | 12/03/2002 00:23

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sever Trent Pl Tel 928 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page § of 12

12/04/2002 16:16



STI
TR ENT ‘

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Aftn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131

Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Dissolved Metals

Submission #: 2002-11-0539

Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.

Qakland
Prep(s): 3005A Test(s): 60108
Sample ID: MW-6 Lab ID: 2002-11-0539 - 10
Sampled: 11/25/2002 10:00 Extracted: 12/2/2002 08:49

Matrix: Water

QC Batch#: 2002/12/02-03.15

Compound

Conc.

RL

Unit

Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Iron

0.61

0.20

mg/L

1.00 | 12/03/2002 00:27

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
gt of Bavern Trent P Tel 928 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 12

12/04/2002 16:16




STI
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Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Aftn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131

Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Dissolved Metals

Submission #: 2002-11-0539

Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.

Oakland
Prep(s):  3005A Test(s): 60108
Sample ID: MW-7 Lab ID: 2002-11-0539 - 12
Sampled: 11/25/2002 08:05 Extracted:  12/2/2002 08:49

Matrix: Water

QC Batch#: 2002/12/02-03.15

Compound

Conc.

RL

Unit

Dilution

Analyzed

Iron

ND

0.20

mg/L

1.00

12/03/2002 05:38

Flag___

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 928 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1098 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

12/04/2002 16:16

Page 7 of 12 )



SEVERN !i'l'l

Shaw E & I, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131

Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Dissolved Metals

Submission #: 2002-11-0539

Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.

Oakland
Prep(s):  3005A Test(s): 60108
Sample ID: MW-8 Lab ID: 2002-11-0539 - 14
Sampled: 11/25/2002 09:30 Extracted: 12/4/2002 06:27

Matrix: Water

QC Batch#: 2002/12/04-05.15

Compound

Conc.

RL

Unit

Dilution Analyzed

Iron

ND

0.20

mg/L

Fla
1.00 | 12/04/2002 15:59 : L‘

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pl Tel 928 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

12/04/2002 16:16

Page 8 of 12
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ot VvERN S TL Submission #: 2002-11-0539

Dissolved Metals

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Aftn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385 Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.

QOakland
Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 3005A Test(s): 60108

Method Blank -~ Water QC Batch # 2002/12/02-03.15

MB: 2002/12/02-03.15-101 Date Extracted: 12/02/2002 08:49
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Iron : ND 0.20 mg/L 12/02/2002 22:32

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/04/2002 16:16

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Al S T Tel 928 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 12




w VERN STI Submission #: 2002-11-0539
1 RENT

Dissolved Metals

Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385 Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.

QOakland
- Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 3005A ' Test(s): 60108

Method Blank . Water ' QC Batch # 2002/12/04-05.15

MB: 2002/12/04-05.15-089 ) Date Extracted: 12/04/2002 06:27
Compound s Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Iron ' ND 0.20 mg/L 12/04/2002 15:48

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/04/2002 16:16

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Flc Tel 928 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 12
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Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Attn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Dissolved Metals

Submission #: 2002-11-0539

Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.
Oakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 3005A

Test(s): 60108

Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2002/12/02-03.15
LCS 2002/12/02-03.15-102 Extracted: 12/02/2002 Analyzed: 12/02/2002 22:36
LCSD 2002/12/02-03.15-103 Extracted: 12/02/2002 Analyzed: 12/02/2002 22:40
Compound Conc.  mgill Exp.Conc.]| Recovery [RPD| Ctd.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD]| LCS | LCSD
lron 487 4.96 5.00 97.4 992 1.8]80-120| 20

A part of Sevem Treni Plc

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 928 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

12/04/2002 16:16

Page 11 of 12
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Shaw E & |, INC San Jose
Aftn.: Andrew Lehane

San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 350-5648 Fax: (408) 437-9526

Project: 805385

Submission #: 2002-11-0539

Dissolved Metals

Received: 11/25/2002 12:00

Site: 2901 Glasscock St.

Oakland
Batch QC Report
Prep(s): 3005A Test(s): 6010B
Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2002/12/04-05.15
LCS 2002/12/04-05.15-090 Extracted: 12/04/2002 Analyzed: 12/04/2002 15:52
LCSD 2002/12/04-05.15-091 Extracted: 12/04/2002 Analyzed: 12/04/2002 15:55
Compound Conc. mgil Exp.Conc.] Recovery [RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Iron 5.09 5.07 5.00 101.8 {1014 | 0.4 | 80-120| 20
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/04/2002 16:16
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Severn Trent Pi Tel 928 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stiinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of12



FIELD SERVICES REQUEST

Identification Project Type Site Check Appropriate Category

Project # 805385-01880000= OA00J000 [ Operation & Maintenance [ InBudget Visit
Station ID Former Dorr-Oive Site (] Sampling . (] Out of Budget Site Visit
Site Address: 2901 Glascock St [ 1st time visit |

Oakland _ 3 Quarterly Budget Hours:
Lab:_m_ahmmtlhh_ O 1st (O2nd [J3rd [ 4th Actual Hours:
County: _Alameda ' [0 Monthly Mob de Mob:
Project Manager: Andrew D. Lehane [0 Semi- Monthly
Requester: ADL [0 Weeidy —Site Safety Concerns

Client w_k-ouw [JOne time event __STANDARD
Ciient P.0.C; -Sssmwawnr— 2844 M4BT o other.

Date of Request Decamber 12000 Ideal field date: December

Field Tasks ri
Quarterly M&S, Months 3,6,9,12 u)w 5«5)6@,383
1. Contact Gary or Bill @ ICONCO, 303 Derby Ave. @ Glascock, (510) 261-1900 to arrange for site access.
2. Take groundwater DTW (TOC) measurements for Wells MW-1 through MW-4, MW-6 through MW-8.
3. Collect groundwater samples from Wells MW-1 through MW-4, MW-6 through MW-8. Take dissolved
oxygen (DO) and oxidation reduction potential (ORP) readings from MW-1, 2, and 6 before & after
purging. Request analysis for the following on normal TAT:

Quarterly, all wells " TPPH-g, TEPH-d*, TEPH-mo*, BTEX, MtBE, nitrates, sulfates,
*fen'ous iron .?Qﬁﬁﬂda OFC\U Depi dAl
Annually (1* gtr), MW-6 and MW-8 cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel, zinc, and chlorinated
hydrocarbons (8010)

* Request on COC "Fuel Fingerprint as diesel and motor oil with filtration by 0.7 micron glass TCLP filter -
followed by silica gel clean-up by method 3630B without solvent exchange"

4. Ideal sampling order: MW-4, MW-7, MW-8, MW-3, MW-6, MW-1, MW-2

5. Purge water to be disposed of at Seaport, Redwood City.

Comments, remarks from field staff

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
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DEPTH TO WATER/SEPARATE-PHASE HYDROCARBON SURVEY

PROJECT No. :m LOCATION:

CLIENT/STATION NO. :WMD TECHNICIA ; - “Midicator
[ other:
‘ : T SERARATE-PHASE Y DROCARBONS ISPH). ..

FIELD REPORT |

] oilywater IF/

H,0 level

:
;

Well ID

|8

TOB/TOC

Fresh

VISCOSITY
ESBﬁi

[ ]

3 § 20 Flrstyeepth Secm&Depm
8 = Total to Water to Water
E E 3 g E [(Jfgep:)h ch oc) | (ToByoc
A1 1980 |8876 B 25
1Ty 2 95| H55 1 2
2 0 Rl [9.80 2757
4447171 1% 3015 2
~A =117 /?.?6'_“ 5-0 [
- 95220

/3230

[ |

| |

| |

| |

| |

S NS S e B
] e e et el f— b

e bt bt bt b e f—
e e e B e T e T e O e

| |

\ANANNN

Comments:




.| WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

- PROJECT No. :

WELL INFORMATION
Depth to Liquid: e TOB__
Depth to water: . TOB
Total depth: TOB

Date: >
= Time (2400 S 45 0.83 [ Trip blank
Probe Type (] OilWater interface_____ O § e 1,02 O Field blank
and O Etectronic indicator {1 6 s ® 15 O equipment blank
LD. # ) D Ot . D § ] '2-'§ . D Oﬂ"Eﬂ

DATE PURGED://" START: . END (2400 hr):_==———=_PURGED BY: [ox
DATE SAMPLED: START: /O © END (2400 hr):_"’_—_,""_-_smn.sn BY:
TIME vowm: TEMPERATURE
%‘“"”“ ‘ffﬁ’ ﬁ > W
. ; | . Cobalt 0-100 NTU 0-200
Pumped dry Yes / @ : % ::
FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE: o Trce
DTW: TOB/TOC
PURGING QUH’MENT[I.D. # 7 ) SAMPLI UIPMENT/I.D. #
P Bailer: [] Airlift Pump: @ Bailer: \5590:3
[J Centrifugal Pump; [[J Dedicated: [] Dedicated:
[ Other: [] Other:
SAMP.CNTRL# DATE  TIME(2400) No. of Cont. a: h W

AefuLl NBSCR jof5 :la..l
S

REMARKS; "__D_Q:__,,_flﬁ/.il _______ ... ¢

SIGNATURE:




® sunEser =S S FR WY SEmas B

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET . [

- PROJECT No. ;

i— 2 .
CLIENT/STATION Na.?ﬁt&;oz.dé'lﬁl.{fnao TECHNICIAN:

WELL INFORMATION CASING . GAY
Depth to Liquid: ___TOB __TOC DIAMETER LINEAR FT. SAMPLE TYPE
Depth to water: i TOB TOC B’ 2 e (0,17 2 Croundwater
Total depth: TOB TOC 1 038 O ouplicate
Date: Time (2400): O 4 0.66 [ extraction well
O 45 0.83 - [ Trip blank
- probeType [ Oil/Water interface O s 1.02 [ Field blank
el O electronic indicator O s “1.5 ' (] Equipment blank .
12-#  DOother; O s 26  Oother

mﬂﬁwz 5:[ ,Sx'mu

DATE PURGED: Mﬂiﬁm ). END (2400 hr):_=====— pURGED BY:
DATE wo@&dﬂs'wm! (@) _’ ___END (2400 hr);_"=——— - SAMPLED BY:

TIME  VOLUME  pH.

. R, Cobak 0-100 NTU 0-200 Swong
Pumped dry Yes . % Bt .
None
FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE: Srown 'I'.'!;
DTW: TOB/TOC
PURGING EQUIPMENT/I.D. # , smmg_ctﬂimmemﬂ.n. #
L
E’ Bailer: O Airlift Pump: P Bailer: ‘ ¢ jgo 5
[0 Centrifugal Pump: _[0 Dedicated: [J Dedicated:
O Other: [ Other:

SAMP.CNTRL# DATE  TIME(2400) No.ofCont.  SIZE CON

M}i QI_U

SIGNATURE:




WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

- PROJECT No. : LOCA (e 8. @) . :
e - . ’
CLIENT/STATION mwmﬁ,ffnﬂo TECHNICIA
Depth to Liquid: TOB TOC DIAMETER LINEAR FT,

Depth to water: TOB TOC E" 2 e 017
Total depth: TOB TOC 4 s (130
Date: Time (2400): 0 4 e 0.66
O 45 0.83
trobe Type ] Oil/Water interface O s 1.02
oy CJ Electronic indicator O s 15
LD. # Dmm E D g g_,é

roundwater
B Ouplca
O Extraction well

- [O Trip blank
(] Field blank
[ equipment blank

O other;

e W)

DATE PURGED: /705 () START: .

END (2400 hr):_======_pyRGED

BY:
END (2400 hr):_:_smmb mﬁ

DATE SAMPLED; ' TART: _
TIME  VOLUME  pH EC. TEMPERATURE
(gal)  (unity) )

| Pumpeddry  ves :
FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE:
DTW: TOB/TOC
PURGING EﬂUiFMENTZI.D. # SAMPLI IPMENT/I.D. #
T Bailer: O Airlift Pump: M Bailer: iiﬁf' Ei \
[0 Centrifugal Pump: _[ Dedicated: [] Dedicated:
[ Other: O Other:

SIGNATURE:




WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

 motecrie, . ROST38E rocmonalPaf Clp 300
CLIENT/STATION No. wmzfnew TECHN!CIAN:'

WELL INFORMATION CASING - GAY
Depth to Liquid: . TOB __TOC DIAMETER LINEAR FT. PLE TYPE
Depthtowater:__—______ TOB TOC E’ 2 0.17 §2"Groundwater
Total depth: TOB TOC 3 0.38 [0 Duplicate
Date: Time (2400); O 4 0.66 [ Extraction well
O 45 83 - [ Trip blank
Probe Type ] Oi/Water interface O s 1.02 (] Field blank
sl O Electronic indicator O s 1.5 [0 equipment blank

1/93Q orw G0 Bl x Foot 1G-S et 3 (.f";\..“.:“"@.g

oate purGED: /IS (O starT: L3 END (2400 hr):_===—= PURGED BY: >4 &
DATE wnenmgrm: OB END (2400 he):_"=—— ._SAMPLED BY:

TIME vou.'uue pl-l EC. TEMPERATURE

' Pumpeddry Yes / @

FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE:

DTW: TOB/TOC

PURGING EQUIPMENT/L.D, # . SAMPLI UIPMENT/L.D, #
mailer: [0 Airlift Pump: M Bailer:

O Centrifugal Pump: [ Dedicated: [ Dedic

[[] Other:

REMARKS: __MDQ:
- o

SIGNATURE:




-~ PROJECT No, : L, ‘ocanonad ol (e '
s . .
CLIENT/STATION MMWHELDTECHNIGA :
WELL INFORMATION - CASING . GAY
Depth to Liquid: ____TO8 ) o ¢ DIAMETER LINEAR FT. SAMPLE TYPE
Depthtowate:________ TOB.-- TOC g; 0.17 §2"Croundwater
Total depth: TOB._ TOC 3 0.38 O Duplicate
Date: Time (2400): O 4 ~—————— 0.66 [0 Extraction well
[ T p——— T [ Trip blank
Probe Type (] OilWater interface O 5 e 102 O] Field blank
s [ electronic indicator 0 - T—— [J Equipment blank
10-#  Oother; 0 8 - T O other;

w_98D. o —= [ F m_S_uwg;ﬂ
DATE PURGED: ld{ﬂ;}_srm 2 25 END (2400 hr:_=====_PURGED Bvﬁ

DATE SAMPLED: TART: . END (2400 hr); == SAMPI.ED BY:

TIME VOI.UME pHtc TEMPEIA'I’UIE

( <?':l‘

: Cobalt 0-100 NTU 0-200 Strong
Pumped dry Yes @ el s 8 =
Yellow None
FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE: Browr e
DTW: TOB/TOC
PURGING EQUIPMENT/I.D. # - SAMPLI UIPMENT/L.D. #
¥T Bailer: O Airlift Pump: A Bailer: : f;! 5:'5;005 :
[0 Centrifugal Pump: _[] Dedicated: [ Dedicated:
[J Other: ‘




U rEmeaner WFF s S F R W TEmEm e

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

- PROJECT No. : . s
i A .
CLIENT/STATION Nm:'tel&.-ﬂl.ﬂé&ﬁ:jfﬂao TECHNICIAN:
WELL INFORMATION CASING . GAY
Depth to Liquid: , TOB —_TOC DIAMETER LINEAR FT. SAMPLE TYPE
Depth to water: ____ToB TOC g 2 0.7 §@"Croundwater
Total depth: TOB TOC 3 0.38 [J Duplicate
Date: Time (2400); O 4 0.66 O Extraction well
O 45 w083 - [0 Trip blank
Probe Type [ OilyWater interface 5 i J—— " | O Field blank
-+ Oother; 0 8 26 O other,_____

/35 ow J55 - (30 e -0 B he 5

DATE PURGED://§ START:_} = END (2400 hr):_====== PURGED BY: 6’
DATE SAMPLED:/f7 START: END (2400 hr);_ =" . SAMPLED BY:

TIME VOLUME TEMPERATURE

EEd7-2 nmsn

&@Mwm_@oi% of 43

% Cobalt 0-100 NTU 0-200 Swang

ramped dy  ver (TR = mr a
Vellow Light Nane

FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE: Bews Trace

DTW: TOB/TOC

PURGING EQUIPMENT/LD. # .  SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/L.D. #
T Bailer: O Airlift Pump: Pbailor +%:s¢>@-_\.

(O Centrifugal Pump: _[O Dedicated: [0 Dedicated:

[ Other: [] Other:

Yool Una 4,

SAMP.CNTRL#  DATE TIME (2400} No. of Cont.

Afuﬁ/znm:zﬁaf %

SIGNATURE:




WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

- PROJECT No. : ' LOCATIONGLJ 2 3G
. i i 1
CLIENT/STATION No.wdﬁlilfnao TECHNICIA
WELL INFORMATION CASING . GAY
Depth to Liquid: . TOB ~TOC DIAMETER LINEAR FT. LE TYPE
Depth to water: ____TO8B TOC E’ p R ——— Y §2"Croundwater
Total depth: TOB TOC 3 0.38 (0 Duplicate
Date: Time (2400): O 4 0.66 [0 Extraction well
O 45 0.83 * [ Trip blank
ProbeType (] Oil/Water interface O s 1.02 O Field blank
and [J Electronic indicator O e 1.5 [J Equipment blank
0-¥  Oother; [0 8 weeememmeee 2,6 O Other;
Q o~ Galflinear __ /O  Number of
390 ow 89S - S5« foot o £ 4-I5_x Coing 3 m

OATE PURGED: /XS (2 sTART: ; END (2400 hr):_ === PpURGED BY:>_{"
DATE msn@&aismm i END (2400 hr):_"=——= . SAMPLED BY:

TIME  VOLUME  pH EC. TEMPERATURE

2[5 I3 ame s 580 Chay
5k e 1 e B9 %
| Pompeddey  ves Ko Y | “;E:" A=

FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE:
DTW: TOB/TOC

PURGING EQUIPMENT/I.D. # . _ SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/L.D. #
T Bailer: O Airlift Pump: P Bailer: ; S ; aé 5
(0 Centrifugal Pump: [0 Oedicated: [J Dedicated:

[ Other: © [ Other:

SAMP.CNTRL#  DATE

SIGNATURE:




....d»;m

Chain of Custody 981311721
PROJECT No. 8@ %85_ Office _408.453.7300 Fax _ 408.437.9526
Faciyne . [ CONCO Facliity Address: Biliing Refence Number:
CLIENT engineer: @A -3 _|PACIFIC Point of Contagfinngze, or: ' LaborltaéNlm-:
® is: i
Wewater | G=grab ‘0 s A * t E ,E
| n Preseel
B=soll | D=disoc. . N ol 1 Aﬂm
Asslr | Cacomp. BTEXY VOG |8VOC |HVOC _ “
Contalner YPHgas| TPH [ON Disivd.| (EPA | (EPA | (BPA ! - .
Sample Cont,| Size Sample Sampling | Sampling | (30158/ | Diesel o4/ | 887/ | 8OV ﬁl’i‘:ﬂ 1-0‘5"‘$:me
Preserv. | Matrix | Typs | Date Time | 9020) |(0018) | (8520) |Metals| 8240) | 8270) | 8010) A AS 'adt
w
Muw . ; | M [ "'o‘] by
Jo:95 Al
3-m ' O.?'A-f:cmn.\ﬂlbe
8:55 TeePFilten
Follweo b
857 Silica Orel e |
LI LY 9sall L L by Tpa Heh
Condition of Sample: Temperature Received: o bl B 4 Thi
- IT Corporation | @@ Rush (1 day C
B . oS T ety v L | e
ed by Date Time [Recelved by Date Time | « ]
) . A Expedited (6 days)
Rell ed by Date Time |Received by Date Time ] _
Standard (10 days) B
[Rellnquished by Dale Time |Rec by Taboratory Date Tima |« ] :
; / 2c0 As Contracted l:
UL K ST-5= ()2 sfo—



